2. Rule 20 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and substituted by the following Rule : -

2. "Rule 20 (i). The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say :

(a) Ear		bulleat	aamal	00111 07	07	for each	aka	£ mus
								0.010
or	part 1	thereof	• • •	•••	••	••	••	0.010
(b) For	every	goat, kid,	lamb	or sheep	not	exceeding	six	
				=		••		0.100

(c) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep exceeding six 0.150okes in weight (d) For every swine for each oke or part thereof 0.015 . .

(ii) Weight in this Rule means the weight carcass after it is dressed, skinned and cleared.".

3. Rule 46 (i) of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and substituted by the following Rule : -

"Rule 46 (i). The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say : ---

-						£ mils
(a) For every carcass of	sheep of	r goat	or par	rt there	of	0.100
(b) For every carcass o thereof (not exceed)	f a your	ngັlan	nb or	kid or	part	0.050
(c) For every carcass of						
or part thereof	••	••	••		• •	0.250
(d) For every swine	••	••	••	••	••	0.250.".

The above Rules have been approved by the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia. (M.P. 538/49/5.)

## No. 385.

THE IRRIGATION (PRIVATE WATER) ASSOCIATION LAW. LAWS NO. 26 OF 1949 AND 34 OF 1954.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-sections (3) and (4) of section 12 of the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949 and 1954, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Association of Exo Metochi, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

## IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION OF EXO METOCHI.

Rules.

1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Association of Exo P.I.: Metochi (Amendment) Rules, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Association of Exo Metochi Rules, 1957, (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Association of Exo Metochi Rules, 1957 and 1959.

2. Rule 8 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words and figures "31st October" and the substitution therefor of the words and figures "31st December".

3. Rule 6 (2) of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words and figure "1st November" and the substitution therefor of the words and figure "1st January". (M.P. 1146/57.)

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia, Cyprus.